

244 or app 239

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

1000 FRIENDS OF OREGON; FRIENDS)	
OF YAMHILL COUNTY; and ILSA)	
PERSE,)	Court of Appeals No. A134379
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
LAND CONSERVATION AND)	Review of Order No. 06-WKTASK-001709
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION,)	of the Land Conservation and Development
)	Commission
Respondent,)	
)	
and,)	
)	
CITY OF MCMINNVILLE,)	
)	
Intervenor – Respondent.)	

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Mary Kyle McCurdy, OSB #883530
1000 Friends of Oregon
534 SW 3rd Ave., Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204
503-497-1000 Phone
503-223-0073 Fax
Attorney for Petitioners

Mary H. Williams, OSB #911241
Richard D. Wasserman, OSB #791210
Attorneys in Charge
Civil / Administrative Appeals Unit
Department of Justice, Appellate Division
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
503-378-4402 Phone
503-378-6306 Fax
Attorneys for Respondent

Jeffrey G. Condit, OSB #822238
Miller Nash LLP
111 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 3400
Portland, OR 97204
503-224-5858 Phone
503-224-0155 Fax
Attorney for Intervenor - Respondent

August 2007

Table of Contents

Table of Contents _____ i

Table of Authorities _____ iii

I. Statement of the Case _____ 1

 A. Nature of the Proceeding and Relief Sought _____ 1

 B. Nature of the Judgment Sought to be Reviewed _____ 1

 C. Statutory Basis for Appellate Jurisdiction _____ 1

 D. Nature of and Jurisdictional Basis for Agency Action _____ 1

 E. Questions Presented on Appeal _____ 1

 F. Summary of Arguments _____ 2

 G. Summary of Facts _____ 2

II. Petitioners' Standing _____ 4

III. Assignments of Error _____ 4

 A. Legal requirements _____ 4

 B. Structure of the Decision and Assignments of Error _____ 10

FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR _____ 11

The Commission erroneously interpreted provisions of law (ORS 197.298, Goal 14, ORS 197.732 (1)(c)(B), and Goal 2, Part II(c), and OAR 660-004-0020), made a decision not supported by substantial evidence, and acted inconsistently with official agency position, in approving the City of McMinnville's proposal to expand the UGB onto certain lands planned and zoned for exclusive farm use, rather than onto other lands.

 A. Preservation of Error _____ 12

 B. Standard of Review _____ 12

ARGUMENT _____ 12

 Sub-Assignment of Error One _____ 14

 Sub-Assignment of Error Two _____ 22

 Old Sheridan Road _____ 24

 Riverside North _____ 28

Booth Bend Road	32
EFU Areas with Poorer Soils	34
West Hills	35
Area North of Fox Ridge Road	39
Area North of McMinnville Airport	43
Areas Not Analyzed by Commission or City	45
SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	46
The Commission erroneously interpreted provisions of law and made a decision not supported by substantial evidence when it approved the City’s proposal regarding the amount and type of land necessary for parks in the expansion area.	
A. Preservation of Error	46
B. Standard of Review	46
ARGUMENT	46
THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	48
The Commission failed to follow the law and made a decision not supported by substantial evidence when it inaccurately accounted for the city’s high-density housing need and approved the city’s determination of the number of acres by which the UGB must be expanded.	
A. Preservation of Error	49
B. Standard of Review	49
ARGUMENT	49
IV. CONCLUSION	50

Excerpt of Record

Appendices

- 1: Map of UGB Expansion Proposal
- 2: Alternative Lands Discussion Areas - West
- 3: Composite Constraints and Soils Map
- 4: Alternative Lands Discussions Areas - East
- 5: Excerpts of LCDC Metro UGB Order

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. City of North Plains</i> , 27 Or LUBA 373, <i>aff'd</i> 130 Or App 406, 882 P2d 1130 (1994).....	5
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. Metro (Ryland Homes)</i> , 174 Or App 406 (2001)	8, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. Metro</i> , 38 Or LUBA 565 (2000); <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 174 Or App 406 (2001)	29
<i>BenjFran Development v. Metro Service Dist.</i> , 17 Or LUBA 30 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> 95 Or App 22, 767 P2d 467 (1989).....	6, 31
<i>City of West Linn v. LCDC</i> , 201 Or App 419 (2005).....	5, 7, 8, 33
<i>D.S. Parklane Development, Inc. v Metro</i> , 165 Or App 1 (2000)	7, 8, 9, 10, 29, 30, 45, 47
<i>DLCD v. City of McMinnville</i> , 41 Or LUBA 210 (2001)	4
<i>DLCD v. Douglas County</i> , 36 Or LUBA 26 (1999)	6, 7, 8
<i>Friends of Linn County v. Linn County</i> , 41 Or LUBA 342 (2002).....	16
<i>Residents of Rosemont v. Metro</i> , 173 Or App 321 (2001).....	10, 25, 38, 40

Statutes

ORS 183.482(8)	12, 46, 49
ORS 195.145	7
ORS 197.297(3)(a).....	41
ORS 197.298.....	1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 40, 42, 44, 45, 50
ORS 197.298(1)(b)	43
ORS 197.298(2)	16, 19, 34
ORS 197.298(3)	8, 12, 15, 16, 19, 32, 34, 36, 40
ORS 197.298(3)(a).....	8, 16, 28, 29, 32, 35, 37, 38, 40, 44
ORS 197.298(3)(b)	24, 25, 26, 35, 37, 38
ORS 197.298(3)(c).....	16, 35, 38
ORS 197.626.....	1
ORS 197.628.....	1
ORS 197.633.....	1
ORS 197.650.....	1

ORS 197.732..... 45
ORS 197.732(1)..... 25, 33, 45
ORS 197.732(1)(c)..... 8, 12, 31
ORS 197.732(1)(c)(B) 1, 4, 5, 11, 12
ORS 197.732(1)(c)(D)..... 15
ORS 215.243..... 19, 33

Rules

OAR 660-004-0010 24
OAR 660-004-0020 1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 20, 45
OAR 660-021-0000 9
OAR ch. 660, div. 04 25, 33
OAR chapter 660, division 025 1

State Goals

Goal 11..... 25
Goal 14.... 1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 31, 33, 42, 45, 50
Goal 2..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 17, 20, 31, 45, 47, 48, 50
